

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2311/46 - 2022 දෙසැමබර් මස 23 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2022.12.23 No. 2311/46 - FRIDAY, DECEMBER 23, 2022

(Published by Authority)

# PART III — LANDS

# Land Acquisition Notices

### THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (Chapter 460)

#### Notice under Section 7

My No.: BD/BD/LND/3/5/96-1. Ref. No. of the Ministry of Land Development.: LD/05/2005/E/17.

# Acquisition of Land for the construction of University of Uva Wellassa.

I do hereby give notice to the public under Sub section (1) of Section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act, as amended by Land Acquisition Act (Amendment) No. 28 of 1964, the land described below is required by the Government and the Government intends to acquire the said land/servitude for a public purpose.

#### Description of the land/Servitude to be acquired :

The boundaries to the block of land mentioned in Schedule 01 with the extent of 11.3652 Hectares of the final village plan dated 14.05.2007, bearing FVP No. 80, supplement 52 and sheet No.48 prepared by the District Survey General of Badulla on behalf of the Survey General which is situated in the GS Division of 80-H Glen Alphin of Hangwella Village of Rilpola Korale Minor Division of Badulla Divisional Secretariat Division in the District of Badulla, Uva Province. The boundaries to the block of land mentioned in Schedule 02 with the extent of 02.604 Hectares of the final village plan dated 27.12.2006, bearing FVP No. 37, supplement 43 and sheet No. 41 prepared by the District Survey General of Badulla on behalf of the Survey General which is situated in the GS Division of 80-H Glen Alphin of Rambukpotha Village of Rilpola Korale Minor Division of Badulla Divisional Secretariat Division in the District of Badulla, Uva Province.

Acquiring of the Lands for the University of Uva Wellassa Schedule for Blocks of Lands and Boundaries.

#### SCHEDULE 01

#### 1. Lot No. 673

Name of the Land: Siyambalagahawatta [a portion] Angurupeessagoda Pathana *alias* Hingurugamuwa portion of Glen Alphin Estate; Present land use: Tea cultivation [old] and scrub land; Claimant: Glen Alphin Estate of Balangoda Plantations PLC; Other matters : Portions of Lot No. 22 & 33 are required to be acquired by the government for the University of Uva Wellassa, for the completion of acquisition process; Extent: 0.9030 Hectares.

#### 2. Lot No. 674

Name of the Land: Angurupeessagoda Pathana *alias* Hingurugamuwa portion of Glen Alphin Estate; Present



<sup>1</sup>A - G 38407 - 32 (12/2022)

This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

land use: Tea cultivation [old] and scrub land; Claimant: Glen Alphin Estate of Balangoda Plantations PLC; Other matters : A Portion of Lot No. 33 is required to be acquired by the government for the University of Uva Wellassa; Extent: 1.1709 Hectares.

#### 3. Lot No. 675

Name of the Land: Angurupeessagoda Pathana *alias* Hingurugamuwa portion of Glen Alphin Estate; Present land use: Tea cultivation [old] and scrub land; Claimant: Glen Alphin Estate of Balangoda Plantations PLC; Other matters : A Portion of Lot No. 33 is required to be acquired by the government for the University of Uva Wellassa; Extent: 9.2913 Hectares.

#### SCHEDULE - 02

### Lot No. 731

Name of the Land: Angurupeessagoda Pathana *alias* Hingurugamuwa watta; Present land use: Tea plantation [old]; Claimant: State owned, a survey was done to hand over the land to the Education Department to construct the buildings for the Technological Institute of Badulla, Presently this land is required by the government for the University of Uva Wellassa, for the completion of acquisition process. Extent: 2.604 Hectares.

All those who claim ownership, interest and any other connection to aforesaid land, should appear personally, or by agents duly authorized in writing before me at Divisional Secretariat, Badulla on 26.01.2023 at 2.30 p.m.

In addition, hereby request to notify to me in writing with two copies of the nature of their interests in the land/ lands, the particulars of their claims for compensation for the acquisition of the said land, the amount of compensation and the details of computation of such amount before 19.01.2023.

D.M.L.H. DISSANAYAKE, Divisional Secretary, Badulla.

On 09th of December 2022, At Divisional Secretariat, Badulla.

EOG 12 - 0291

# CORRECTION PAPER

#### THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (Chapter 460)

# Notice under Section 7

*My No.*: DIV/MW/LND/3/12-1. *Tourism and Land Ministry's Ref. No.*: 4/3/9/2014/WS/15.

THE General Public is hereby informed that the title inquiry date with respect to the Lot No. 01 depicted in the

Preliminary Plan No. KU 2458, given in the Notice under Section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act published in the Part III—Land of the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2190/29 dated 27th August 2020 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka shall be removed and instead substituted by another date and the said Notice shall be amended as follows :

Date to be removed: 18.11.2020Date to substituted instead of theDate to be removed: 04.01.2023

M. S. JANAKA, Divisional Secretary, Mawathagama.

At The Divisional Secretariat, Mawathagama. 09th December, 2022.

EOG 12 - 0292

# CORRECTION PAPER

# THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (Chapter 460)

#### **Notice under Section 7**

*My No.*: DIV/MW/LND/3/1/2-7. *Tourism and Land Ministry's Ref. No.*: 4/3/16/2017/ PT/270.

THE General Public is hereby informed that the title inquiry date with respect to the allotment of land in extent of 0.0127 Hectare depicted in the Plan F.V.P. 1107, given as 11.11.2022 in the Notice under Section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act published in the Part III - Land of the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 2196/4 dated 05th October 2020 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka shall be removed and instead substituted by 25.01.2023 and the said Notice shall be amended as follows :

| Date to be removed                 | : | 11.11.2020 |
|------------------------------------|---|------------|
| Date to substituted instead of the |   |            |
| Date to be removed                 | : | 25.01.2023 |

M. S. JANAKA, Divisional Secretary, Mawathagama.

At The Divisional Secretariat, Mawathagama. 09th December, 2022.

EOG 12 - 0293